REVISION RECORD

LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
. ’ | +51V
R49
— owd Bl
’7 - 470F 1740 S
63V FUSE 100v
R10 R1 R12 1.00K PE
2.00K 2.00K 2.00K 1/4W J
FUSE
a4 at ais +4GND *4GND PE
251376 |, 25A1376 25A1380
2
15V .
+ = b7 Q16
es2 4 25C4793_ |y 018
BAV20 Lov /I e Q22 az1 an IN4004
100K u R34 ld - 1 2505242 2505242
Lusss 100K N l k MPSA56
300V ! of ;
o o] | i 'W W/ &/
i i v "
2 50V
& o
a9 = £ o . u“
oND 3
MPSA56 = o m| R43 R42
Q‘ GND 0.1 0f
e 2w 20 2503478 N
an Q12
3 3 1
P
‘e WPSADE MPSA0E FAULT INPUT = TkHz SINE, [T ~19.94BV)
14 2 2 b | 02 R44 RA1 R38 1/4 MOND GNO
R20 12 Qﬁ 5 25€3381 & o1 1.00K
4.75K IN755A ' ' ! !! WDN‘f‘MB ‘gg; R : 4’3“23K v B QUH
7.5V cie oo J1-1 ul 43
—— 105C
QtuF —— WuF
100V 100V e %4{4 _ 4‘]
001uF
PE e A 2 a2 R40 R48 R45 ooy ——
N414B c9 100 0.1 01 R52 PE —
b R18 1/4% 2 2 ?33 o 1/4 MONO GND
500V iy FUSE - o R51
;J'\’3 MICA R16 * i
" MUTE } } 3.74K L a7 R46 2w
R28 4 03 0.1 0.1 % GND
#GND fﬁ; ﬁ R17 MPSA56 = =
GND R1 X 3 J2-2 L c27
; / oNo * ooV 120K Loo 017 0.1UF
-5 PE R22 25C4793 zpsEov
> — - -15V 200K c12
GREEN RED 5 7 100uF R20 ° ?3 V3
POWER ON PROTECT s + GND s ) 25V 100K —6v 1 1 023 oD
N (] GREEN PSAGE a2 \! N \ N/ 2sa1e62 e
D8 25a1962 | ?
! N4148
J1-7 R21
(ReD s D9 +OND 5008
IN4148 5
WPsaol 2 ’ ot
From Preamp J8 BAV20 ?3 - ]
1 —12v IN4C04
Bl 1
3 018
Ll
| 2 { i k 25A1837
R23
a7
’7 NPsAOS | ?/isz
6V R24
200 GND 2
L w5 =7 o8
1 2SC3478 *% GND
D16 i 2
1N4148 Q19
!! * 2 >2553502
T i
— ]
SWITCH
451 185V
" D_/ 100v 120v 230V < R27 -1V Ros —3EV
FUSE CLIP 5MM ar3 2, R37 1.00K 475
BLACK WHITE T8 GREY | VIOLET VIDLET 25C4783 1w 2.00K 14w
97 3 5V FUSE
CON—IEC-10A D:D o = c25
T7  ORANGE| GREEN N/C 0UF <3-%
Fi RI
O 1 T4AL-250V 120 z‘spuE‘v 20.0k b2 03 €22 ‘L i cig
VIDLET 47uF 1/4W p—
e e |awe | s i LT e T
Ll Ll PE
BR1
= = oo ~ four HoND
2 T5  GREEN | GREY BREEN T u —— 100uf [/ 4 GND
—L c28 J5-3 AC + D1
O J—y D] BLue SLhex Bt B3V v 4 N965B
250V ! 3 18V
X-CAP GREEN 120
D] T4 YELLDW| YELLOW | DRANGE 1o CGREY
YELLOW
3 100 4 2 b4
O e BraeK G S e A 1‘»;9;;55 -
D] e e FEp 7753v ‘ T 253 GND @ @
rep 2 ¢ ¢ Wiz e W% 2
T2 BLUE BLUE BLUE 5 D6 14 13 15 <
/N waRNING BROWN-(171] &3 s o ® @ ol role ol 4
DANGEROUS VOLTAGES 20.0k 1 S
PRESENT IN THIS AREA. cze W e e Z
REPLACE ONLY WITH T RED RED YELLOW 250 ﬁ%} )
‘PD}E;‘TT;C“ REPLACEMENT PE 2 -y @ @ - w1 MH.200V  MH.200V MH.125/220
) 014 R4 Wiz e W 103 To-bia 02526 BAGKLINE 210 1K L® ” L® * Ligi N
x x x - . .
[T] ™ erowN | srown | BROWN 25A1837 o NH_200X900_OVAL WH.125/220  WH.125/220
/ s @ X2 x1
< B3 B8 NMH_200X300_OVAL
M3x12 M3x9 X9
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED * 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
O I e n technology VOICE:  408-441-8081
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE: e
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R21 TO FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE POSITION. —
. B‘ERSETCTCQNNPD‘UTT‘O(NPSF;EWOWPV B%i;é\ggj TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY. 2. CHANGE SLOTS AT REAR 70 200%000.| T BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP
_ DESIGNED:  R.AG. 12/5/00 & DRAWING NO: B B RE
Mo oAb TURN R21 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS P3 READS 5 mVDC. e e Traa] g 406-0270-A A
PART NO
e 206-0270-A \
2.[ ] DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE G
MECH: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/A
FILENAME:
RELEASED 627OA

8T 60 Jdv pan - T-Yds 'v0.29

LT

€00¢ v0



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-A

Part No.

001-2060-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
020-0004-0
020-0050-0
020-0150-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1107-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-3109-0
031-3476-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-7104-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2.74-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
055-.100-0
055-0101-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1001-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2432-0
060-3742-0
060-4323-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0055-0
091-0024-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0

Reference
Ul

Q2

Q8 Q20
Q19

Q5-7 Q11-12
Q1 Q4

Q15

Q3 Q9-10
Q13 Q16-17
Q21-22
Q14 Q18
Q23-24
D12

D13

D1 D4
D2,3,5,6,8-10,14-16
D7 D11
D17

D18-19
BR1
C1C4C12
C13 C19
C16
C2-3C5C11
C20 C23
C21-22
C24

C14

C6 C10 C15 C17-18
C25-27

c8

C28

C9

Cc7

R2 R4

R26 R28
R6 R23
R41-48
R51-52

R53

R49-50

R40

R9 R27

R5 R25

R8 R17 R20 R38-39
R30 R33
R32 R34
R7 R19
R14-15 R18
R24

R10-12 R37
R1R3

R22

R31

R16

R13

R29

R35

R36

R21

L1

F1

S1

J7

T1-11

Description

LM555, TIMER
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
1IN755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N965B, ZENER, 15V, 5%, 500mW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RADIAL, 10000UF, 20%, 63V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,20%,63V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21k, 1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES, CERAMIC, 0.1, 2W,5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE, 10.0, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 100, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 1.00K, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 47.5, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T4AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR
TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL

CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON

DIHTAIN

KEYSTONE

Mfr. Part No.
LM555CN
2SC3281BL
2SC3478-K
2SC3502

MPS-A06
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56

2SC4793
25C5242-0
2SA1837

2SA1962

1N755A

1N751

1N965B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

1N4004

MP25-02S
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMH63VN103M30X50T2
SMG63VB47RM6X11LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104JM
104MSR250K
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AJ002.74
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
MOM20J3AJ000.10
MOM20J3AJ010.00
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-100
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0055-0

218-004
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045

1021

6270A Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-A

Reference

092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0080-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0
105-0005-0
105-0010-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
132-0272-A
202-6000-A

145-0270-P1

Description

JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCKING
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.
INSULATOR, TO-126, RUBBER
INSULATOR, TO-218, GREASED MICA
BOLT,M3x9,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3x12,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BACKLINE 210 HEAT SINK

WIRE ASY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4" #4 TERM

BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP BOARD

Manufacturer
NEUTRIK

AMP

MOLEX

JST

MOUSER
BERQUIST
THERMALLOY
LIQUAN SCREW
LIQUAN SCREW
ELITE

LEOCO

Mfr. Part No.

$102-84G
641126-2
26-60-4030
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052
7403-09AC
56-02-101AP

132-0272-A
202-6000-A

6270A Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B



PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS

‘ . o 1* l'— Adj . N O T E S :
223 2 4 s i-.[ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
[=1hY 2
Py . 1e: ) ) ) .
ang O » 1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1
4=
5353 [ " p 2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.
"I"I"" o 3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
a 8,
@ = oz o o 4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A—610B.
e 7 8
:@ gy S0 . = ® oLl N\ LOADING
o
zrz N i 5. €20, C23 LOAD WITH SILICON GLUE BETWEEN BOTTOM OF PART AND PCH
o Z4 ™ , ; 1] 6. LOAD Q16 AND Q19 AFTER WAVE AS SHOWN BELOW, APPLY RUBER INSULATOR 105-0005-0.
@ SEE 25 W . Cerlily APPLY GREASED MICA INSULATOR TO Q21 AND Q22.
ozl 3o 2 R o/ le 7. FUSE LOADING - F1
eos | (=)
ool o & o [ =f o FOR 120V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T4AL, 250V
>= L
gs2 . a o= FOR 230V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T2AL, 250V O O
5 =1 |
5,
3
WHITE £ s | L | rr?"./ FINAL QA
R b 1 1A u ] 4 418 o
REPLAGE F{ISE 4S_ WARKED z! 8. CHECK R43, 44, 45, 46 TO BE FLUSH WITH PCB
100-120V : T4AL 250V SEMKO ! 13| °
220-240V : T2AL 250V SEMKO ] ] w f || &6 9. CHECK J1,2,3,4,5,6 TO SEE COMPONENTS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB
W - 12 CH4 ¢ = ‘
s 5 b3t o 10. GLUE C28 TO J5 WITH SILICON RTV
\ f D c15 HILYE O O
| | =] D13 bcie
| R38 =X&)
48 N
s o L d () znss
l l [ umd D17 DI (2 Y o [d
1 I ! 1
MOUNT WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN
AND HEAT TRANSFER SIDE UP AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
| | SAN JOSE CA. 95131
VOICE: 408-441-8081
g G I e n teChnOIOQy FAX: 408-441-8085 150 mil 175 mil 150 mil
- - -
APPROVALS TITLE: "
INIT DATE BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP | :i :i |_—:|| Iﬁ|1¢85 mil Above Board Surface
PCB
. SIZE | DRAWING NO: REV.
DESIGNED:  R.A.G. 2/15/01 405-0270-A 021, 022 Q14,15,17,18,20 Q16,19
RAWN:  R.A.G. | 4/09/03 B e A
ELEC: 145-0270-A
COMPANY: ( :
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: GALLIEN=KRUEGER O | —
GERBER FILE NAME:
TOPR-SIDE 'ROUDGIBEEN FILENAVE: /
$1$tt(0)112pﬁlpho 5270A SOLDER TO EARTH PIN OF J5

5270A.pcb — Wed Apr 09 18:55:25 2003



Engineering Change Order

g allien technology

Customer Name:

Gallien-Krueger

Current Rev #:

A |New ECO Rev #:

Al

Model:

Backl i ne 210

Distribute To:

Page: |

|of:

Assembly Description:

Power Anmp Board

Originator:

RAG

Assembly Numbers:

206-0270- A

Approved by:

145- 0270- A

Effective Date:

Effective Document Update Date Initials

|:| Allin Process Next Buy Artwork
|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
|:| All in Stock |:| Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM
Control Form
Add 240V supply table to board and schemati c. Costing
Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.

Part Master File

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

33

Other Affected Assemblies

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change

Distribution

IETS

Accounting

Assembly

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Service

Test

|:| Continued on Supplement Page

Part Number

Description

|:| Drawing(s) attached

Parts Added

) 3

Parts Deleted

Ref. Designator

Ref. Designator

206-0270 Power Amp, 4/21J.




Y
R32
100K " R34
LMS55 100K
T11.0 ,
R R33
b = & 10.0K
i
u
2 50V
& o
Q9 < - O x
MPSA56 = o m| Q‘
GND
MUTE o
012
MPSAO6 3 2 MPSAQS
@ z/; 2
o2 &
R29 D12 015
475K IN755A r \ 4
T e L s . IN414B
—— 105C -
Q1UF — W R36
100V 100V 750
PE PE D14
!! IN4148
R28
221
«GND o
GREEN RED
POWER ON PROTECT
100-120V: T4AL/250V SEMKO J—
230-240V:T2AL/250V_SEMKO
16 D_/4D 100V {120V 220V |230V | 240V
FUSE CLIP 5MM
BLACK  WHITE i GRY vio vio via |[viD
J7
CON—IEC-10A D:D o e .
A o oRN |GRN [N/C [N/E fi/c
1 T4AL-250V
O 6 vioLeT 120
VIO | ORN | GRY | GRY |GRY 0
GRAY
D] ™ GRN GRY GRN GRN [ YEL
Ol
7 —L c28 0
— OF T4 BLUE
250 YEL | YEL | YEL | ORN |GRN
X-CAP GREEN 122
3 veLLow 10
5 n/e | w/c | ren | Reo |rep o
O ORANGE
A T2
BLU | BLU | BLU | BLU [BLU
1]
m RED RED DRN YEL [GRN RED
/N warNING —
DANGEROUS VOLTAGES ™
PRESENT IN THIS AREA. LU BRN | BRN | BRN | BRN |BRN

REPLACE ONLY WITH
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT
PARTS.

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

1. TEST CONDITIONS: 100mV 1kHz SINE,
DIRECT INPUT (PRE—AMP BYPASSED)
NO LOAD

2. [

DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE

BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R21
TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.

TURN R21

FAULT
<3

GREY

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
. ’ < +51V
T R49
cal 4 10.0 c1o
- +7F 1/4W WF
FUSE
R10 R R12 1.00K ] 63V oV
2.00K 2.00K 2.00K 1/4W
FUSE
a4 at ais +4GND *4GND PE
251376 |, 25A1376 25A1380
A
Q16
5 D7 25C4793_ |y D18
BAV20 Lov 7 022 az1 an IN4004
i - 1 2505242 2505242
D) k MPSA5E
300V u 1f ; R39
280eF W % Qs 1.00K
c7 R6
MICA 5.62K
— /4w P
** GND R43 R42 3 *
01 0f
2W 2W 2503478 N
ol N
INPUT = 1kHz SINE, |1 —19.9dBV)
02 R38 1/4 MOND GND
5 25¢3381 Re4 R 1.00K
10uf RS 2 R13 2w 2 u
50V 43.2K
: -1 2u 43
* co4 LT
001uF
s R40 R48 R4S L T—
cs 100 01 01 RS2 ot —
o Rig 14w o " T 1o 1/4 MONO GND
500V 182 FUSE S0 2w R51 /
J1-3 MicA 10
—< +15v | R18 1 2w
3.74K R46
MUTE 11 R47
4 03 9 % *e% GND
ﬁ R17 MPSA56
GND R1 1.00K 3 J2-2 L c27
% / oNo * ooV 120K 017 0.1UF
-5 PE R22 25C4793 250V
T PE
%%:I —15v 200K o2 < N
3 1 100uF R20 ﬁ
1.00K “:
J1-6 - o0 Q5 2 > -8V ! ! Q23 GND
DR eReEn MPSACE a2 % . >/ 2saise2 .
DB 2 2
2SA1962
! N4148
J1-7 R21
< RED GND
3 D9 * 5008
N4 148 5
MPSAgZ 2 ¢ o1t
From Preamp J6 aava0 s o
1 —12v ,; IN4C04
3 ﬂ ! 018
| 2 (E ¢ ./ 251837
R23
a7
NPsAOS | 562K
/4N
6V R24
200 GND 2
* 3“; 08
1 2SC3478 *% GND
D16 i 2
1N4148 Q19
3
!! * >2553502
_‘ ‘
151V —1.55V
<3 R27 -1.0v 25 —-38V
ais R2 R37 100K s
25C4793 274 2.00K
v 1/4W
3 R Y FUSE
C25 -
0.1UF <3 -5
250V RI R50
‘PE‘ 20.0k b2 b3 czz 10.0 A oos
I IN4148 IN4148 470 1/4W ToF
63V FUSE 100v
Ll Ll PE
BR1
254 +L_c20 Lo
—— 10000uF J—T HoND 44 GND
453 AC P 83V 25V A o
Bt 9658
! 3 15V
S E 2 D4
et — 2l cps L ca N9B5R +
AC —— 10000uf o A v
63V 25V GND @ @
B1 B9 810
% % M3x12 M3x9 M3x9 2
5 06 4 13 15, “
RS NA4s IN414B @ @ To-218  T0-218 o128 4
¥
Lt 20.0k 1 82 85 87 z
0AUF M3x12 W39 M3x9 Z
# . ® ©® "
2 MH200V  MH.200V MH.125/220
o " 1 x3 1 X5 1 X7
o R4 84 811 86 12 [ 8 BACKLINE 210 SINK
M3x12 M3x9 M3x9 TO-218 T0-218 TO-126
25A1837 2.74 NH_200X900_OVAL MH.125/220  MH.125/220
1/4N
s @ 2 Y w
<3
B3 B8 NMH_200X300_OVAL
M3x12 M3x9 X9
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

TO FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE POSITION

CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS P3 READS 5 mVDC.

g d | | i en technology

STOCKTON CA. 95206

NOTES TO REV At

1. ADD 240V SUPPLY TABLE TO LAYOUT

VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420
TITLE:
T e BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP
DESIGNED:  R.A.G. 12/5/00 9% DRAWING NO: B — ’7”
DRAWN: R.A.G. 1/19/03 B PART O 406-0270-A1 Aw
e 206-0270-Al \
MTH CONPANY GALLIEN-KRUEGER
Q/A
RELEASED FlLENANE 6270A1

T -Yyd3s 'Tv0.L29

GT LZ AON Nyl

8T

€00¢ S¢€



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-A1

Part No.

001-2060-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
020-0004-0
020-0050-0
020-0150-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1107-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-3109-0
031-3476-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-7104-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2.74-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
055-.100-0
055-0101-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1001-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2432-0
060-3742-0
060-4323-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0055-0
091-0024-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0

Reference
Ul

Q2

Q8 Q20
Q19

Q5-7 Q11-12
Q1 Q4

Q15

Q3 Q9-10
Q13 Q16-17
Q21-22
Q14 Q18
Q23-24
D12

D13

D1 D4
D2,3,5,6,8-10,14-16
D7 D11
D17

D18-19
BR1
C1C4C12
C13 C19
C16
C2-3C5C11
C20 C23
C21-22
C24

C14

C6 C10 C15 C17-18
C25-27

c8

C28

C9

Cc7

R2 R4

R26 R28
R6 R23
R41-48
R51-52

R53

R49-50

R40

R9 R27

R5 R25

R8 R17 R20 R38-39
R30 R33
R32 R34
R7 R19
R14-15 R18
R24

R10-12 R37
R1R3

R22

R31

R16

R13

R29

R35

R36

R21

L1

F1

S1

J7

T1-11

Description

LM555, TIMER
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
1IN755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N965B, ZENER, 15V, 5%, 500mW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RADIAL, 10000UF, 20%, 63V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,20%,63V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21k, 1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES, CERAMIC, 0.1, 2W,5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE, 10.0, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 100, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 1.00K, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 47.5, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T4AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR
TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL

CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON

DIHTAIN

KEYSTONE

Mfr. Part No.
LM555CN
2SC3281BL
2SC3478-K
2SC3502

MPS-A06
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56

2SC4793
25C5242-0
2SA1837

2SA1962

1N755A

1N751

1N965B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

1N4004

MP25-02S
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMH63VN103M30X50T2
SMG63VB47RM6X11LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104JM
104MSR250K
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AJ002.74
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
MOM20J3AJ000.10
MOM20J3AJ010.00
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-100
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0055-0

218-004
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045

1021

6270A1 Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-Al
Reference

092-0082-0 |J3-4
093-0025-0 |J2
093-0080-0 |J5
093-2005-0 |J1
094-0004-0 |J6
105-0005-0 |I5-6
105-0010-0 |I1-4
117-0097-0 |B5-11
117-0127-0 |B1-4
132-0272-A |H1
202-6000-A |W1

145-0270-Al

Description

JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCKING
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.
INSULATOR, TO-126, RUBBER
INSULATOR, TO-218, GREASED MICA
BOLT,M3x9,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3x12,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BACKLINE 210 HEAT SINK

WIRE ASY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4" #4 TERM

BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP BOARD

Manufacturer
NEUTRIK

AMP

MOLEX

JST

MOUSER
BERQUIST
THERMALLOY
LIQUAN SCREW
LIQUAN SCREW
ELITE

LEOCO

Mfr. Part No.

$102-84G
641126-2
26-60-4030
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052
7403-09AC
56-02-101AP

132-0272-A
202-6000-A

6270A1 Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B



2o
» B =
Ll
w
% —
ET
>|‘ <>
s 7
SL oW
<O
N
=
okl
114D u
RE PLAGE FISE 45 WARKED
100-120V ; T4AL 25DV SENKD
220-240V - T2AL 250V SEMKD
N8
[ ] [ )

3 Wtnel @
@ 3
R
O 6l
)
I
R
{J [1)
q
° ]
A w
y N ~O T :::}
~NOliFAEN i
RL _':
! 1 Ainad
£ I'Rl.-' D
@) AT
N R el
- '.'a/ /
] wmo
[ ]
— [y 4 B d
| | 12 A .
N , K
| | [¥] m . ]
1 v L J
)
O 2
|| 7 0 &
wmo

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMF IS RED

2234 NOUSTRIAL BRIVE
STCCKTON CA. 90206
VOKE: 20B-234-7304
FAX: E03-234-94+20

g Q | | i €N technology

el BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP
DESIGNED: Eﬁg 121715;;%13 SZE | DRAWNG NB: o o006 RE/KJI
RAVN: dAlLL B [ea1vo:
: 145-0270-A1
LAYER DESCRIPTION: ZLEE:: COUFANY: CALLIEN—KRUEGER
TOP!SIDE ' BOWBIBREEN SEROER TLE FIENANE:
sst01dthpho 5270A1

0270A1.pcb — Wed Nov 19 17:08:537 2003

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0270-A1
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED:

1. SCUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS ({ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENQTE PIN 1.
2. ALL BOARDRS REQUIRE A GOMPLETE AND THORQUEGH VISUAL INSPEGTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE HOARD TESTED.
4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-810B.
LOADING

5, €20, £23 LOAD WITH SILICON GLUE RETWEEN BOTTOM OF PART AND PCB
B. LOAD Q1B AND Q19 AFTER WAVE AS SHDWN BELOW, APFLY RUBER INSULATOR 125-DDD5-0.

APPLY GREASED MICA INSULATDR T Q21 AND Q22

7. FUSE LOADING - F1

FOR 120V WODEL: LOAD FUSE, SMN, T4AL, 250V
FOR 230V MCODEL: LOAD FUSE, SMN, T2AL, 250V

FNAL QA
B. CHECK R43, 44, 45, 4B TO BE FLUSH WITH PCB

2, CHECK {1,2,3,4,3,B TD SEE COMPONENTS ARE FLUSH WITH PCH

1D. GLUE C28 Td J& WITH SILICDN RTV

O

DDDD

MOUNT WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN
AND HEAT TRANSFER SIDE UP AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER

PGE |

(o1

150 il
s S )
— — [
i i |
014,15,17,18,20 Q16,19

—

SOLDER TQ EARTH PIN DF J5 /

185 mil Above Board Surfoce
’_‘F



g allien technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Ga||ien-Krueger Current Rev #:| A1 |New ECO Rev #: A2
Model: Backl i ne 210/ 350 Distribute To: Page: | 1 |of: | 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp Board Originator:|RAG

) 206-0270- A Approved by:
Assembly Numbers: -
145-0270- A Effective Date:|12/ 14/ 2003
All in Process Next Buy Artwork
|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
|:| All in Stock |:| Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM
Control Form
Prevent fuse failure due to inrush current at Costing
turn on. An inprovenment to Al which was not put Fab Drawing

into production.

Inspection Proc.

Part Master File

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

ORI IR LRI L]

302 Assembly, 303 Assembly

L] |Continued on ECO Supplement Page All Voltages
Add NTC thernmistors to the primary side of the [ ] |Accounting
transformer. One for 120V and another for 230V. Q Assembly
An additional primary term nal is added to Engineering
accommodate the wiring. Incoming Q.C.
For current production a thernmistor of the proper Production Eng.
value will be added to the bottom of the board. Purchasing
For 220V- 240V use NTC- 4R/ 3A. L] |oA.
For 100V-120V use NTC- 1R5/5A. [ ] |service

L] [Test
|:| |Continued on Supplement Page |:| |Drawing(s) attached |:|

022-3011-0 THER NTC- 4R/ 3A 1 |R55
022-3020-0 THER NTC-1R5/5A| 1 |[R54
092-0066-0 FASTON 1 |T12

206-0270 Power Amp, 4/21J.




HS [
R32
100K u R34
LM555 100K
nels ,
Z oz 2 R33
b S 10.0K o6
uf
2 50V
S o
Qs 2 EF o
MPSA56 = | m| Q‘
GND
MUTE 011
a1z
MPSAUWJ 2 MPSAG6. FAULT
P 2 2 <3
e &
R20 D12 7 015
475K IN755A ) 4 4145
oY P R )
OluF T — F R36
100V 1oov 750
PE PE D14
!! IN414B
R28
2.21K
*GND Vaw
GREEN RED
FOWER ON PROTECT
100-120V: T4AL/250V SEMKQ [—
Ro4
D_/ NTC-1.5/54 100V {120V |220v |230V | 240V
FUSE CLIP 5MM,
BLACK  WHITE T9 GRY | VIO | N/C| N/C[N/C
7
CON-IEC-10A D:D ™
R55 T8 QRN |GRN | N/C | N/C[N/C
1 NTC 4.0/3A
1 T4AL-250QV
O 7 Nelne [ vio | vio |vio
D]TS VIO | ORN | GRY | GRY |GRY
O ®= c28
—— .OluF 5
e D] GRN | GRY | GRN | GRN | YEL
X-CAP
s D]“ YEL | YEL | YEL | ORN |ORN
D]TS N/C | N/C | RED | RED |RED
T2 BLU | BLU | BLU | BLU |BLU
AWARN\NGA
DANGEROUS VOLTAGES Tt RED RED | ORN | YEL |GRN
PRESENT IN THIS AREA.
REPLACE ONLY WITH
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT [ T2 rn | Brn | BRN | BRN |ERN

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

1. TEST CONDITIONS:

100mV 1kHz SINE,

DIRECT INPUT (PRE—AMP BYPASSED)

NO LOAD

2. [

DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE

vioLeT 122

cray 100

0
BLUE

creeN 120
veLLow 112
oraNce 12

rep 2
BROWN T/B]

BLACK

GREY

BLACK

BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:

WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R21

TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.

TURN R21

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
. ’ < +51V
R49
—‘ cal 4 10.0 c1o
- +7F 1/4W WF
63V FUSE 100V
R10 R R12 1.00K ] b
2.00K 2.00K 2.00K 1/4W
FUSE
a4 at ais +4GND *4GND PE
25A1376 | 25A1376 25A1380
A
Q16
5 07 25C4793 |, D18
BAV20 Lov 7 022 az1 an IN4004
i - 1 2505242 2505242
D) k MPSA5E
300V 1 w/;
560pF 4V ‘RDJDQK
c7 R6 \kb \kﬁ :
MICA 5.62K
~ 1/4W »i2-1
** 4
END R43 R42 3
0.1 0.1
2W 2W 2503478 A
ol N
INPUT = 1kHz SINE, |1 —19.9dBV)
02 R38 1/4 MOND GND
R44 R41
¢5 25€3381 0.1 0. 100K
10uf RS 2 R13 2w 2 u
50V 43.2K
: -1 2ufl 43
* co4 LT
001uF
s R40 R48 R4S L T—
[ 100 01 o1 RS2 PE [
3oF 2w 2w R53
g Rig 14w 10 1o 1/4 MONO GND
s 5»?\51 182 FUSE i W Rst
< +15v R18
Nl 3.74K { R46 o
MUTE I 03 o 0.1
1 2w 20 e GND
ﬁ R17 MPSA56
GND R1 1.00K 3 J2-2 L c27
% / oNo * ooV 120K 017 0.1UF
-5 PE R22 25C4793 250V
T PE
%%:I ~15v 200K o2 N
3 1 100uF R20 3 ﬁ ﬁ
J1-6 - o0 Q5 2 > Hoo -8V ! ! Q23 GND
%%:I GREEN MPSACS a4 \ > . ./ 251962 o
DB 2 2
h IN#148 2SA1962
J1-7 R21
< RED
3 D9 *OND 5008
N4 148 5
F P 6 MPSAgZ 2 ’ o
rom Preamp 3720 5 o
1 —12v ,; IN4C04
3 ﬂ ! 018
2 (E k 2541837
R23
a7
NPsAOS | ?/isz
6V R24
200 GND 2
* 3“; 08
1 2SC3478 *% GND
D16 i 2
1N4148 Q19
!! * 2 >2553502
rauheill —‘ 1
Q13 R2
25€4793 ‘Z/Z‘;v -1.55V
R27 -1.0v 25 —-38V
(] +18Y R37 far it
s 2.00¢ 1/4W
250V R FUSE
FE 20.0k
i D2 03 s
1T IN414B IN4148 <
' 'Y R50
BRI = g [ 10.0 1o
25A +Lc2o 47uF T 1/4W ToF
453 AC + —— 10000uF /]i/ o 63V FUSE Lu{ov
; B B3v N9658
15V P
15-2 GND 4k OND
GND
D4
— 4 2
Sl C e — L o3 IN9E5B
—— 10000uF A s
63V 25V BND
@ @
N Dl
o B @ @
R3 N4148 INA1LB B B9 810
c26 20.0k 1 M3x12 M3x9 M3x9 El
0.10F 14 13 15 9
8.0r C;%d ® @ b rode rons 4
PE 2 S
-1V B2 85 87
ot < W32 M3xQ M3x9 Z
Q14 074
25A1857 o @ o wi MH.200V  MH200V MH.125/220
1 1 1
-5 B B B 12 " 16 BACKLINE 210 SINK %Xﬁ X3 4@ Xz x7
X X X TO-218 T0-218 TO-126
NH_200X900_OVAL MH.125/220  MH.125/220
@ X2 x1
B3 B8 NMH_200X300_OVAL
M3x12 M3x9 X9
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED ° 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206
O I e I l technology VOICE:  209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420
TO FULL COUNTER—-CLOCKWISE POSITION. T
NOTES TO REV A2 R BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP
1. MODIFY SUPPLY TABLE FOR THERMISTORS. INIT DATE
2. ADD THERMISTORS R54 AND RS55 DESIGNED:  R.A.G. 12/5/00 %% DRAWING NO: RE
CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS P3 READS 5 mVDC 3. 400 17 Lo 406-0270-A2
’ : : DRAWN: R.A.G. 12/12/03 B A 2
PART NO
e 206-0270-A2 \
ueer o GALLIEN-KRUEGER
sk FILENAME:
RELEASED 627OAZ

9T /0 Jdv pan - T-Yds '2v0.2Z9

éc -

¥00¢ Z1



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-A2

Part No.

001-2060-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
020-0004-0
020-0050-0
020-0150-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-2106-0
022-3011-0
022-3020-0
023-0112-0
031-1107-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-3109-0
031-3476-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-7104-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2.74-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
055-.100-0
055-0101-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1001-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2432-0
060-3742-0
060-4323-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0055-0
091-0024-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0

Reference
Ul

Q2

Q8 Q20
Q19

Q5-7 Q11-12
Q1 Q4

Q15

Q3 Q9-10
Q13 Q16-17
Q21-22
Q14 Q18
Q23-24
D12

D13

D1 D4
D2,3,5,6,8-10,14-16
D7 D11
D17

D18-19

R55

R54

BR1
C1C4C12
C13C19
C16
C2-3C5C11
C20 C23
C21-22
C24

Cl4

C6 C10 C15C17-18
C25-27

c8

Cc28

Cc9

Cc7

R2 R4

R26 R28
R6 R23
R41-48
R51-52

R53

R49-50

R40

R9 R27

R5 R25

R8 R17 R20 R38-39
R30 R33
R32 R34
R7 R19
R14-15 R18
R24
R10-12 R37
R1R3

R22

R31

R16

R13

R29

R35

R36

R21

L1

F1

S1

J7

T1-12

Description

LM555, TIMER
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1IN751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N965B, ZENER, 15V, 5%, 500mW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
THERMISTOR, 4 OHM, 3 AMP
THERMISTOR, 1.5 OHM, 5 AMP
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RADIAL, 10000UF, 20%, 63V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,20%,63V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21k, 1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES, CERAMIC, 0.1, 2W,5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE, 10.0, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 100, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 1.00K, 1/4W, 1%
RES,MF,FUSE, 47.5, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm,T4AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"

Manufacturer
NATIONAL

TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

UEI

UEI

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR
TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL
CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON

DIHTAIN

KEYSTONE

Mfr. Part No.
LM555CN
2SC3281BL
2SC3478-K
2SC3502

MPS-A06
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56

2SC4793
2S5C5242-0
2SA1837

2SA1962

1IN755A

1IN751

1N965B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

1N4004

08SP004M
N10SP1R5M
MP25-02S
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMH63VN103M30X50T2
SMG63VB47RM6X11LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104JM
104MSR250K
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AJ002.74
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
MOMZ20J3AJ000.10
MOMZ20J3AJ010.00
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-100
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0055-0

218-004
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045

1021

6270A2 Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B



EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Backline 210 Power Amp 206-0270-A2
Reference

092-0082-0 |J3-4
093-0025-0 |J2
093-0080-0 |J5
093-2005-0 |J1
094-0004-0 |J6
105-0005-0 |I5-6
105-0010-0 |I1-4
117-0097-0 |B5-11
117-0127-0 |B1-4
132-0272-A |H1
202-6000-A |W1

145-0270-A2

Description

JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCKING
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.
INSULATOR, TO-126, RUBBER
INSULATOR, TO-218, GREASED MICA
BOLT,M3x9,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3x12,M2,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BACKLINE 210 HEAT SINK

WIRE ASY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4" #4 TERM

BACKLINE 210 POWER AMP BOARD

Manufacturer
NEUTRIK

AMP

MOLEX

JST

MOUSER
BERQUIST
THERMALLOY
LIQUAN SCREW
LIQUAN SCREW
ELITE

LEOCO

Mfr. Part No.

$102-84G
641126-2
26-60-4030
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052
7403-09AC
56-02-101AP

132-0272-A
202-6000-A

6270A2 Bom-4/21/2004-Rev B



BLU RED 100V
BLU RED 120V
BLU YEL 230V
BLU GRN 240V

=>= 5 g
SEEY &

gN

=

o

=<

Z o
11 wo
== = |
1 >> <g

O
w= 11
e ||
(ST |
Eo | i

— - ®
100-120V : T4AL 250V SEMKO
R55 1220-240V : T2AL 250V SEMKO %:I-\u

SEHHHHHHERA

‘ F ’ # RISK OF FIRE
REPLACE FUSE AS MARKED
%
[ J . o8 J 3
e o O 7|® o
L E N

: o,
@dis OB
)
-
020
o
0 R38
N cy

@ !RSG
| | D17 DISH

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS

DWG 420-0270-A2

NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

5. €20, C23 LOAD WITH SILICON GLUE BETWEEN BOTTOM OF PART AND PCB

6. LOAD Q16 AND Q19 AFTER WAVE AS SHOWN BELOW, APPLY RUBER INSULATOR 105-0005-0.

APPLY GREASED MICA INSULATOR TO Q21 AND Q22.
7. FUSE LOADING - F1

FOR 120V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T4AL, 250V
FOR 230V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T2AL, 250V

FINAL QA
8. CHECK R43, 44, 45, 46 TO BE FLUSH WITH PCB
9. CHECK J1,2,3,4,5,6 TO SEE COMPONENTS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB

10. GLUE C28 TO J5 WITH SILICON RTV

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

g d | | | en technology

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206
VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 208-234-8420

sst012thpho

APPROVALS TITLE:
INIT DATE
DESIGNED: SIZE | DRAWING No: REV.
DRAVN: B [rartno:
ELEC:
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY:
GERBER FILE NAME:
TOPSIDE/RQUBIBREEN FILENAVE:

5270A2.pcb — Sat Dec 15 19:28:51 2009

O

O DDD

MOUNT WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN
AND HEAT TRANSFER SIDE UP AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER

185 mil Above Board Surface
T

150 mil 175 mil 150 mil
- - - L
PCB | | [ |
21, Q22 Q14,15,17,18,20 Q16,19

O

SOLDER TO EARTH PIN OF J5 /



a |

b |

This document is generated to address fuse failure due to excessive inrush current STEP III:

during turn on. It is applicable to Backline 350 and Backline 210 power amp boards

with part number 206-0270-A.

between T8 and T9 as shown in figure 3b.

To correct the problem, a thermistor with part number 022-3020-0 is soldered in
series with the primary side of the transformer.

The following is a guideline on how to modify the unit with the thermistor :

STEP I:

If the unit is a Backline 350 remove the top cover then remove the power amp board

from the chassis assembly.

If the unit is a Backline 210, remove the chassis assembly from the cabinet, then

remove the power amp board. Please see figure 1.

power amp
board

STEP II:

Chassis Assembly
figure 1

location of T8 and T9
on the bottom/solder
side of the board

figure 3a

STEP IV:

cut the
trace

here\/

figure 3

Locate T8 and T9 on the bottom/solder side of the board (figure 3a). Cut the trace

Solder one lead of Thermistor (022-3020-0) to T9 and the other to T7, as shown in

figure 4.

Note: Make sure that no portion or part of the thermistor is touching any terminal
on the board except terminals T7 and T9.

Thermistor NTC 1.5 ohm, 5 amperes
Manufacturing Part #: NIOSP1R5M
GK Part # : 022-3020-0 —

T9

T7

Locate T8 and T9 on the power amp board (figure 2a). Turn the power amp board

over as per figure 2b.

location of T8

location of T9

figure 4

PROPRIETARY

THE DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH IS
PROPRIETARY TO GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION. DO
NOT REPRODUCE IN ANY FORM OR DISTRIBUTE IN ANY FASHION
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.

galien ...

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON, CA, 95207

APPROVAL

TITLE

THERMISTOR MODIFICATION

DEPT. INITIAL DATE [FICE NAME REV.
PRODUCTION NOLI VALDEZ 12/18/2003
DOCUMENT NUMBER SIZE
Power Amp Board
figure 2a figure 2b SCALE SHEET
NOT TO SCALE 10F1
a | b | 4 d | | f




b |

Cc

with part number 206-0270-A.

STEP I:

from the chassis assembly.

The following is a guideline on how to modify the unit with the thermistor :

To correct the problem, a thermistor with part number 022-3011-0 is soldered in
series with the primary side of the transformer.

— If the unit is a Backline 210, remove the chassis assembly from the cabinet, then
remove the power amp board. Please see figure 1.

This document is generated to address fuse failure due to excessive inrush current STEP III:
during turn on. It is applicable to Backline 350 and Backline 210 power amp boards

between T8 and T9 as shown in figure 3b.

location of T8 and T9
on the bottom/solder
side of the board

If the unit is a Backline 350 remove the top cover then remove the power amp board

figure 3a

cut the

frace

hcrc\/

figure 3b

Locate T8 and T9 on the bottom/solder side of the board (figure 3a). Cut the trace

STEP IV:
Solder one lead of Thermistor (022-3011-0) to T9 and the other to T7 , as shown in
2 figure 4.
power amp Note: Make sure that no portion or part of the thermistor is touching any terminal
board on the board except terminals T7 and T9.
Thermistor NTC 4 ohms, 3 amperes
Manufacturing Part #: 08SP004M
GK Part # : 022-3011-0 —
-’
T9
Chassis Assembly
figure 1
3
STEP II: T7
Locate T8 and T9 on the power amp board (figure 2a). Turn the power amp board
over as per figure 2b.
figure 4
location of T8 PROPRIETARY ga"ien technolo
. THE DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH IS 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
location of T9 oo o e eomieioeycomcnonsg | |____svoeron, o, 95507
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN TITLE
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.
THERMISTOR MODIFICATION
APPROVAL
4 DEPT. INITIAL DATE [FICE NAME REV.
[DOCUMENT NUMBER SIZE
Power Amp Board
figure 2a figure 2b SCALE SHEET
NOT TO SCALE 10F1
a 1 h 1 C L 1 1 f




